RESOLUTION NO. 25R-12-240 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LAUDERHILL, FLORIDA, SUBMITTING 

TO REFERENDUM QUESTIONS TO THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS OF THE 

CITY OF LAUDERHILL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF NOT 

EXCEEDING SIXTY-FIVE MILLION DOLLARS ($65,000,000) AGGREGATE 

PRINCIPAL AMOUNT (WITHOUT REGARD TO ORIGINAL ISSUE 

DISCOUNT OR PREMIUM) OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OF THE 

CITY OF LAUDERHILL, FLORIDA, IN ONE OR MORE SERIES, FOR 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS; PROVIDING FOR NOTICE OF THE BOND 

REFERENDUM ELECTION TO BE PUBLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH

[...]

intends to authorize the issuance of three separate general obligation bonds of the City, in three 

separate ballot questions as provided in Section 6 hereof, in an aggregate principal amount 

(without regard to original issue discount or premium) totaling not exceeding Sixty-five Million 

Dollars ($65,000,000) (collectively, the “Bonds”), each in one or more series, each as either tax-

exempt or taxable, each maturing at such time or times not exceeding thirty (30) years from their 

respective date or dates of issue, as may be determined by the City Commission, and each bearing

[...]

qualified electors in the City is hereby called and authorized to be held on March 10, 2026, 

between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. to determine whether or not the issuance of (i) Public 

Safety General Obligation Bonds in an aggregate principal amount (without regard to original 

issue discount or premium) totaling not to exceed Sixteen Million Four Hundred Eighty 

Thousand Dollars ($16,480,000) to finance the cost of the Public Safety Projects, (ii) Parks 

Improvements General Obligation Bonds in an aggregate principal amount (without regard to 

original issue discount or premium) totaling not to exceed Twenty-Seven Million Twenty 

Thousand Dollars ($27,020,000) to finance the cost of the Parks Improvements Projects, and/or 

(iii) Transportation and Roadway General Obligation Bonds in an aggregate principal amount 

(without regard to original issue discount or premium) totaling not to exceed Twenty-One 

Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($21,500,000) to finance the cost of the Transportation 

and Roadway Projects shall be approved by such qualified electors. All qualified electors in the 

City shall be entitled and permitted to vote in the Bond Referendum Election. The places of voting 

for the Referendum Bond Election shall be designated by the Supervisor of Elections of Broward

[...]

be held to determine whether there shall be issued General Obligation Bonds (the “Public Safety 

General Obligation Bonds”) of the City, in an aggregate principal amount (without regard to 

original issue discount or premium) totaling not to exceed Sixteen Million Four Hundred Eighty 

Thousand Dollars ($16,480,000).  The Public Safety General Obligation Bonds shall be general 

obligations of the City and shall be secured by the full faith, credit, and unlimited ad valorem 

taxing power of the City.  The Public Safety General Obligation Bonds may be issued in one or

[...]

determine whether there shall be issued Parks Improvements General Obligation Bonds (the 

“Parks Improvements General Obligations Bonds”) of the City, in an aggregate principal amount 

(without regard to original issue discount or premium) totaling not to exceed Twenty-Seven 

Million Twenty Thousand Dollars ($27,020,000).  The Parks Improvements General Obligation 

Bonds shall be general obligations of the City and shall be secured by the full faith, credit, and 

unlimited ad valorem taxing power of the City.  The Parks Improvements General Obligation 

Bonds may be issued in one or more series, shall mature in not more than thirty (30) years after

[...]

determine whether there shall be issued Transportation and Roadway General Obligation Bonds 

(the “Transportation and Roadway General Obligation Bonds”) of the City, in an aggregate 

principal amount (without regard to original issue discount or premium) totaling not to exceed 

Twenty-One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($21,500,000).  The Transportation and 

Roadway General Obligation Bonds shall be general obligations of the City and shall be secured 

by the full faith, credit, and unlimited ad valorem taxing power of the City.  The Transportation 

and Roadway General Obligation Bonds may be issued in one or more series, shall mature in not